policies that are far better suited to the global business model.  The message is loud and 
clear - India sees itself as a global player in the race for economic supremacy and is no 
longer just a bystander. 

India recorded an inflow of foreign direct investment (“FDI”) of US$80,615,000,000 (US 
Dollars Eighty Billion Six Hundred and Fifteen Million) in the financial year 2024-25, 
marking a 13% increase from 2023-2024.  From April to September 2025, the total FDI 
inflow in India was US$48,934,000,000 (US Dollars Forty-eight Billion Nine Hundred and 
Thirty-four Million). 

India’s diverse socio-economic milieu presents a challenge to foreign investors seeking to 
establish a relationship with its burgeoning middle-class population that is rapidly growing 
and eager to spend.  Thus, there is a growing need for investors to understand how India

[...]

Although the shares or interests are issued by the foreign holding company, the onus of 
reporting the issuance to the RBI is on the Indian subsidiary or office.  Further, under the 
Liberalized Remittance Scheme (the “LRS”), resident individuals can remit funds abroad 
up to a limit of US$250,000 (US Dollars Two Hundred and Fifty Thousand) per financial 
year (April 1 to March 31) for any permitted current or capital account transaction or a 
combination of both.  Therefore, while a resident individual is permitted to acquire foreign 
shares or interest under an ESOP or employee benefits scheme, or sweat equity shares, 
without limit, the value of such shares/interests will count towards such individual’s annual 
LRS limit of US$250,000 (US Dollars Two Hundred and Fifty Thousand). 

Round Tripping 

Prior to August 2022, an Indian entity was neither allowed to set up an Indian subsidiary 
through its foreign wholly owned subsidiary or foreign joint venture, nor allowed to acquire 
a wholly owned subsidiary or invest in a joint venture that already had direct or indirect

[...]

no maximum limit on the number of members that such a company can have) and three (3) 
directors.  The authorized and paid-up share capital of a company can be as per business 
requirements. The Companies Act requires that all companies must have at least one (1) 
director who stays in India for at least one hundred and eighty-two (182) days during the 

financial year.   

Every company incorporated in India is required to have a memorandum of association 
(“MOA”) and articles of association (“AOA”).  The MOA is the charter document of the 
company, which contains the company’s business objectives.

[...]

or commercialization of new products, processes or services driven by technology or 
intellectual property.  Additionally, India has entered into double taxation avoidance 
agreements (“DTAAs”) with many countries to reduce foreign investors’ tax liabilities.  
Currently, India has DTAAs with one hundred and twenty-two (122) countries, including 
the USA, Germany, the UK, Singapore, Mauritius, Spain and Japan.    

The India-Mauritius DTAA (through which significant FDI was routed into India) was 
modified on March 7, 2024 by way of a protocol between the two (2) countries to

[...]

The IT Act has also notified APA rollback rules which 
provide an option to the taxpayer to roll back the APA for four (4) prior years in respect of 
the same international transaction, subject to certain conditions.  The Central Board of 
Direct Taxes has entered into one hundred and seventy-four (174) APAs in the financial 
year 2024-25. 

Safe Harbour Rules 

On March 25, 2025, the CBDT issued a notification to amend and extend the applicability 
of the safe harbour rates to the assessment years 2025-26 and 2026-27 for determining the 
arm’s length rates for certain specified international transactions.

[...]

US$11,130); and 

(v) a compounding option (i.e., to pay tax at a flat rate without input tax credits) is 
available to small taxpayers (including to a specified category of manufacturers and 
service providers) having an annual turnover of up to INR15,000,000 (Indian 
Rupees Fifteen Million) (approx. US$166,950) in states other than specified states 
and INR7,500,000 (Indian Rupees Seven Million and Five Hundred Thousand) 
(approx. US$83,475) for specified states. 

The GST Council comprising of the Union Finance Minister (who is the Chairman of the 

GST Council), the Minister of State (Revenue) and the State Finance/Taxation Ministers 
are responsible for making recommendations to the Indian government and the States, inter

[...]

maximum of 20% of their salary or wages, depending on the profits of the establishment.  
The Payment of Bonus Act was amended in 2015 and the scope of employees eligible for 
payment of bonus has increased to those drawing a salary or wage not exceeding 
INR21,000 (Indian Rupees Twenty-one Thousand) (approx. US$234) per month.  The 
amendment has also increased the ceiling of calculation of bonus to INR7,000 (Indian 
Rupees Seven Thousand) (approx. US$78) per month or the minimum wage for the 
scheduled employment as fixed by the government, whichever is higher.